
 

 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
  

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 
Community Wellbeing 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for: 

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer 

Policy and Governance 

E-mail: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523258 

Date: 6 November 2020 

 
Membership of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 

Cllr Kevin Deanus (Chairman) 
Cllr Kika Mirylees (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Sally Dickson 
Cllr Jenny Else 

Cllr Mary Foryszewski 
Cllr Val Henry 
Cllr John Robini 
Cllr George Wilson 

 
Substitutes 

Cllr Chris Howard 
Cllr Joan Heagin 

Cllr Jerry Hyman 
Cllr Trevor Sadler 

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 

end of Tuesday, 10 November 2020 to enable a substitute to be arranged. 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY WELLBEING 
will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: TUESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2020 

TIME: 7.00 PM 

PLACE:  
 
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 
 
The meeting can be viewed remotely in accordance with the provisions of The Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and 
Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, via the 
Council’s YouTube page. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
Head of Policy and Governance 
 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


 

 

updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 
particular committee meetings.  

 
Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alt
[...]
MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10) 
  
 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 16th September 2020 (attached) 

and published on the Council’s Website. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES   
  
 To receive apologies for absence and note any substitutions. 

 
3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
  
 To receive Members’ declarations of interests in relation to any items included 

on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code of Local 
Government Conduct. 
 

4.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from members of 

the public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10. 
 
The deadline for receipt of written questions is 5pm on Monday 9th November 
2020.  
 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 11.  
 
The deadline for receipt of written questions is 5pm on Monday 9th November 
2020.  
 

6.   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 11 - 14) 
  
 The Community and Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny Committee is responsible 

for managing its work programme. 
 
A Scrutiny Tracker has been produced to assist the Committee in monitoring 
the recommendations that have been agreed at its meetings. The Tracker 
details the latest position on the implementation of these recommendations 
and is attached as Part C of the work programme. 
 



 

 

7.   SAFER WAVERLEY PARTNERSHIP  (Pages 15 - 34) 
  
 To scrutinise the outcomes and priorities of the Safer Waverley Partnership. 

 
8.   LEISURE CENTRE INVESTMENT UPDATE   
  
 To update the Committee on the leisure centre investments with particular 

focus on Cranleigh (if required). 
 

9.   UPDATE ON FARNHAM MUSEUM  (Pages 35 - 40) 
  
 To receive an update on the current plans for Farnham Museum. 

 
10.   DRAFT CORPORATE STRATEGY  (Pages 41 - 52) 
  
 To receive and scrutinise the draft Corporate Strategy before it is agreed 

December 2020. 
 

11.   SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT WORKING GROUP UPDATE   
  
 To receive an update from the working group regarding its progress and 

findings. 
 

12.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
  
 To consider the following recommendation of the motion of the Chairman: 

 
Recommendation 
 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the 
revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (to be specified at the meeting). 
 

 

    
  Officer contacts: 

Louise Norie, Corporate Policy Manager  
Tel. 01483 523464 or email: louise.norie@waverley.gov.uk 

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel. 01483 523258 or email: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 1 

16.09.20 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY WELLBEING  
-  16 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Kevin Deanus (Chairman) 
Cllr Sally Dickson 
Cllr Jenny Else 
 

Cllr Mary Foryszewski 
Cllr Val Henry 
Cllr John Robini 
 

Cllr Joan Heagin (Substitute) 
 

Cllr Jerry Hyman (Substitute) 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Kika Mirylees 

 
Also Present 

Councillor David Beaman and Councillor Liz Townsend 
 

18.  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)   
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 June 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record.  
 

19.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)   
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Kika Mirylees and Cllr Jerry Hyman 
was present as a substitute. Cllr Joan Heagin was temporarily filling the vacancy for 
the Liberal Democrats.  
 
Noted that since the last meeting, Cllr Cosser had resigned from the Committee and 
been replaced by Cllr Foryszewski.  
 

20.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)   
 

There were no declarations  
 

21.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)   
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

22.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)   
 

There were no questions from Members.  
 

23.  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 6.)   
 

Scrutiny Officer, Yasmine Makin, outlined the elements of the Committee’s work 
programme and drew attention to the items scheduled for the November meeting 
including the annual scrutiny of the Safer Waverley Partnership, the final draft of the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 2 

16.09.20 
 

 

revised Corporate Strategy, the Q2 Corporate Performance Report, and an update 
on the organisations funded through Service Level Agreements (SLAs).  
 
The Committee agreed that Cllr Foryszewski would replace Cllr Cosser on the SLA 
Working Group.  
 
In relation to the Safer Waverley Partnership, the Committee noted that there were 
issues around the recording of rural crime which were being discussed through the 
Joint Action Group. A new Borough Inspector had recently been appointed for 
Waverley, and there would be an opportunity to follow-up on this matter with her at 
the November Committee meeting.  
 

24.  DRAFT CORPORATE STRATEGY (Agenda item 7.)   
 

Corporate Policy Manager, Louise Norie, introduced the draft revised Corporate 
Strategy which aimed to drive the direction of the council and what it wanted to 
achieve over the next four years. There had been two workshops for Members in 
the previous week, and the feedback received had informed work currently in 
progress on the next iteration of the draft Strategy, including putting more structure 
around the objectives and linking them more directly with the vision. There was now 
an opportunity for the Committee to look at the community wellbeing elements of 
the strategy in particular, and consider whether there were omissions or areas that 
needed strengthening. 
 
The Committee noted that: 

 care was needed to ensure that strategy and policy was brought forward in 
the proper way, rather than being communicated via social media; 

 the Corporate Strategy needed to give a clear direction to the Chief 
Executive as to where and how resources should be deployed; 

 the vision statement did not set out a ‘vision’ of what Waverley would look 
like at the end of the Strategy period, and whilst there was nothing to be 
disagreed with in the list of objectives, it was too long and too vague; 

 the ambitions of the strategy in relation to planning, and particularly the Local 
Plan and Neighbourhood Plans, were in conflict with the National Planning 
Policy Framework and housing targets set by government; 

 there was a great deal of uncertainty about the short and medium term 
future, with the threats of Covid-19, Brexit, and possible local government re-
organisation all impacting on what Waverley might hope to achieve; 

 there were significant omissions from the strategy in relation to mental health 
and suicide prevention, and also Waverley’s own workforce.  

 
The Committee agreed that the points noted should be considered as part of the 
next iteration of the Corporate Strategy, and that this should be circulated and 
available to Members prior to the formal scrutiny of the final draft in the November 
Overview & Scrutiny committee cycle.  
 

25.  RCT COMMUNITY RESILIENCE PROJECT (Agenda item 8.)  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

The Community Services Manager, Katie Webb, gave a presentation on the 
Community Resilience Project, which had been initiated as part of the Council’s 
Recovery, Change and Transformation Programme in response to the Covid-19 


[...]
, including developing an Action Plan for the next 12 
months. In fact, many of the actions being set out in the Action Plan had 
commenced in March as the lockdown came into effect and were on-going. These 
included talking to key partners across the county and EM3 LEP area, engaging 
with local businesses and signposting them to sources of support (business grants, 
rate relief), and engaging with chambers of commerce. An online film map had been 
launched to support the visitor economy, showing the locations in Waverley used 
for filming popular films; and a fortnightly business newsletter had been launched.  
 
In response to questions, it was noted that: 

 With regard to engaging with village parishes rather than the larger towns, all 
of them were sent the business newsletter; vacancy rate surveys were 
carried out in villages with high streets, and they were contacted about 
accessing the Re-opening the High Street Fund, provided with posts, etc. 

 There had been a very significant increase in the number of people in 
Waverley claiming Universal Credit, up from about 500 to about 4-5,000; 
and, huge uncertainty about the impact of the furlough scheme ending at the 
end of October. 

 As part of the Council’s contingency budget, £80k had been ring-fenced to 
contribute to the Covid-19 related costs incurred by Town and Parish 
councils. Whilst this would not cover all costs, neither did the government 

Page 7



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 4 

16.09.20 
 

 

grants compensate Waverley for all the costs incurred and income lost due 
to Covid.  

 
The Committee agreed to note the work of the Economic Recovery Project to 
support businesses through this time of huge social and economic uncertainty.  
 

27.  LEISURE CENTRE INVESTMENTS UPDATE (Agenda item 10.)   
 

The Leisure Services Manager, Tamsin McLeod, gave an update on the previously 
agreed investment programme for the Farnham and Godalming leisure centres. All  
leisure cent
[...]
lip’n’Climb operator had withdrawn their interest in the Farnham LC, as 
they had felt that similar facilities in Alton and Fleet had satisfied the potential 
market. This had forced a revision to the investment plans for the Farnham 
LC, although these were now on hold.  

 
The Committee was pleased to hear that the re-opening of the Leisure Centres had 
been positively received, and noted the status of the investment programme for 
Farnham, Godalming and Cranleigh leisure centres.  
 
 

Page 8



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 5 

16.09.20 
 

28.  CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT (Agenda item 11.)   
 

The Committee received Corporate Performance Report for the first quarter of 
2020/21, covering the period April- June 2020. The Council’s operations during this 
period were greatly impacted by the Covid-19 lockdown initially, and then latterly 
preparing for easing of restrictions.  
 
The Head of Commercial Services , Kelvin Mills, advised that many staff in his 
service were redeployed to help phone businesses to signpost them to the business 
grant schemes, and to phoning the isolated and vulnerable in the community. The 
Green Spaces Team had responded to the huge increase in visitors to parks and 
countryside areas, particularly Frensham Pond; and, Careline, Waverley Training 
Services, and Building Control had all adapted their normal ways of working to 
support their customers through the emergency period.  
 
The Head of Housing Delivery and Communities, Andrew Smith outlined the work of 
the Communities Team during the lockdown period to establish a residents’ 
helpline, join a cross-services team phoning shielded residents, support the day 
centres in expanding their community meal services, and working with Citizens’ 
Advice Waverley. As reported to the Committee earlier in the meeting, the 
Community Resilience Project had been initiated to understand the impact of Covid 
on the local communities in Waverley and how best to support community 
organisations going forward.  
 
There were no material comments from the Committee and the report was noted.  
 

29.  CLOSING REMARKS (Agenda item )   
 

In closing the meeting, the Chairman expressed his gratitude to the Scrutiny Officer, 
Yasmine Makin, for her support to the Committee over the last two years. Yasmine 
was moving to a new role with Guildford Borough Council, and would be greatly 
missed by the Scrutiny Chairmen and Committee Members.  
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.12 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
21/10/2020 

INTRODUCTION TO WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 
 

The programme is designed to assist the Council in achieving its corporate priorities by ensuring topics add value 
to the Council’s objectives, are strategic in outlook, are timed to optimise scrutiny input and reflect the concerns of 
Waverley residents and council members.  The programme is indicative and is open to being amended with the 
agreement of the Chair with whom the item is concerned. The work programme consists of three sections:- 
 
 

 Section A – Lists the Scrutiny tracker of recommendations for the municipal year.  
 Section B – Lists items for Overview and Scrutiny consideration. It is not expected that the committee 

cover all items listed on the work programme and some items will be carried over into the following 
municipal year. In-depth scrutiny review topics for consideration by the respective Committee will also be 
listed in this section.  

 Section C – Lists live in-depth scrutiny task and finish groups, including objectives, key issues and 
progress. 

  

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6.



Community Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
21/10/2020 

Section A 

Scrutiny Tracker 2020/21 

Meeting 

date 
Item Outcomes / Recommendations Update / Response Timescale 

1
6
 


[...]
the 

end of November/beginning of December as part of 

Rescheduled for spring 2020, the COVID19 

pandemic prevented this workshop from taking 

place. Given the significant effect of the pandemic on 

2021 

P
age 12



Community Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
21/10/2020 

Meeting 

date 
Item Outcomes / Recommendations Update / Response Timescale 

Action Plan the consultation process to renew the action plan. 

Cllrs Wilson, Else, Cosser Foryszewski and Henry to 

be invited. 

the Strategy, it will be revised at a later date. 

Section B 
Work programme 2020/21 

Subject Purpose for Scrutiny Lead Member / 
Officer 

Date for O&S 

consideration 

Date for 

Executive 

decision (if 

applicable) 

Corporate Performance 

Report 

To scrutinise the performance of the areas within the Committee’s 

remit. 

Heads of 

Service / Louise 

Norie 

Q2 to January 

2021 cycle 
N/A 

(If required) Leisure Centre 

Investment Update 

To update the Committee on the leisure centre investments with 

particular focus on Cranleigh (if required). 

Kelvin Mills / 

Tamsin McLeod 

When necessary 

(November 2020) 
N/A 

Draft Corporate Strategy 
To receive and scrutinise the draft Corporate Strategy before it is 
agreed December 2020. 

Louise Norie November 2020 
December 

2020 

Recovery, Change and 

Transformation Projects 

(Community Resilience and 

Economic Recovery) 

To update the Committee on the progress of the two RCT Projects. 
Andrew Smith 

and Zac Ellwood 
November 2020 

As and when 

within the 

projects 

Safer Waverley Partnership  
To scrutinise the outcomes and priorities of the Safer Waverley 
Partnership. 

Andrew Smith / 

Katie Webb 
November 2020 N/A 

Service Level Agreement 

working group update 

To receive an update from the working group regarding its progress 
and findings. 

Cllr Jenny Else / 

Katie Webb 
November 2020 N/A 

Service Level Agreement 

working group final report 
To receive the final report from the wor
[...]
 

17/11/2020 

 
Title:  

The Museum of Farnham: Options for a new Museum Service 

 
Cllr Martin Portfolio Holder for Health, Wellbeing and Culture  
Cllr Merryweather Portfolio Holder for Finance, Assets and Commercial 
 
Head of Service: Kelvin Mills, Head of Commercial Services  
 
Key decision:       Yes    

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
The Museum of Farnham is the last remaining museum in the Borough owned and 
operated by Waverley Borough Council at a cost of £77,000 per annum. The service is 
managed by Farnham Maltings on the Council’s behalf under a SLA. The museum 
collection has been located in Willmer House, a Grade 1 Listed building owned by WBC, 
for many years and to some extent the two have become synonymous. 
 
On 29 June the Community Overview and Scrutiny Committee received a report which 
summarised concerns about the deteriorating condition of Willmer House. The report gave 
an explanation of the building’s defects; highlighting the methodology, costs and timeframe 
involved should the Council be in a position to commit to necessary conservation works 
starting at the beginning of 2021.   
 
At the Community O and S meeting, Members expressed their support for repairing 
Willmer House recognising the building’s important historical status. They were of the view 
that it should remain protected in Waverley’s custody even if it is no longer appropriate as 
a home for the museum. It was accepted that alternative usages for Willmer House should 
now be explored alongside an investigation of different service models and possible 
locations for the museum service and collection. 
 
The aim of this report is to obtain an agreement “in principle” to explore the potential for 
developing a museum service for Farnham as a freestanding entity that is independent of 
Willmer House.   
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9.



 

2. Recommendation 
 
Officers ask the Community Overview and Scrutiny Committee to debate the following 
recommendations so that the committee’s views on the future of the Museum of Farnham 
are taken into account by the Council’s Executive Committee.   
 
The Community Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

 
1. Agree “in principle” to look at the potential of separating the Museum of Farnham 

(service and collection) from Willmer House. 
 

2. Agree to Officers being given a mandate to explore, consult and test the viability of 
different options for the museum service and collection going forward.  
 

3. Give consideration to a timescale and the provision of a budget to carry out an 
options review that includes an understanding of the logistics associated with the 
museum collection.   
 

4. Shall have the opportunity to be consulted on potential options for the museum 
service and collection and to make recommendations to the Council’s Executive. 
 

 
 
 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 
In recent years the Museum of Farnham has seen a gradual decline in visitor numbers 
indicating that the service is not performing at its optimum in its present format and within 
Willmer House. The building’s uncertain future has been a major factor as it has prevented 
the service from being able to develop a long term vision and plan for the museum. The 
ongoing situation with the building has also hampered efforts to pursue external funding, 
despite the interest shown by grant makers, simply because the owner (WBC) is unable to 
commit to the building being used as a museum for a considerable period of time into the 
future, ideally a commitment of at least 10 years.   
 
Other factors affecting the museum’s performance include a wholesale change in the staff 
team combined with the fact that they spend a disproportionate amount of time maintaining 
a Grade 1 listed building and garden. Although beautiful, Willmer House is not particularly 
well suited to the modern requirements of a public building as the upper floors cannot be 
accessed by people in wheelchairs or with mobility issues. The building i
[...]
ommunity Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and this report reflects the comments and political steer that 
Members have provided in these discussions. 
 
Willmer House has been referred to the Property Investment and Advisory Board who 
have commissioned Montagu Evans to carry out an independent options appraisal for the 
building going forward. The findings will be reported to Members once the appraisal 
process is complete.  
 
 
5. Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plan 
 
5.1 This report relates to the priority of delivering high quality public services for all 
including sports, leisure, arts, culture and open spaces.  
 
 
6. Implications of decision 
 
6.1 Resource (Finance, procurement, staffing, IT)  

 
The report identifies that Wilmer House is not a viable option for the long term 
preservation of the museum artefacts or for the modern and optimal display of the 
collection.  
 
Wilmer House also has its specific problems being a grade one listed building and in need 
of significant repair. The current façade renovation is quoted at a minimum cost of 
£550,000. Funding the renovation and ongoing maintenance is financially challenging, 
even more so after the impact of Covid on the council’s reserves and priorities for the 
available funding.  
 
An options appraisal has been commissioned to get a full understanding of the realistic 

Page 37



 

future for Wilmer House, currently it is being treated as an operational asset as the home 
to the museum collection. Going forward the house will need to be able to pay for itself to 
stay within Waverley’s ownership and justify the financial resources required for repairs.  
The options appraisal will be available by the end of November at which point a full 
analysis of the funding options will be provided alongside the detail of the options 
appraisal. 
 
Separating the Museum service and collection from Willmer House will involve significant 
costs, which we would seek to recover through th
[...]
"live" meetings.  

We will also continue to explore shared opportunities with other local authorities to 

work at scale where there are benefits to be achieved for our residents. 

In order to meet changing circumstances we will embrace new ways of working 
whilst maintaining standards, improving public participation and caring for our staff.  

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1. MINUTES
	6. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
	7. SAFER WAVERLEY PARTNERSHIP
	SWP Partnership Plan 2020-21

	9. UPDATE ON FARNHAM MUSEUM
	10. DRAFT CORPORATE STRATEGY
	Corporate Strategy 2020_25 v8




Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 1 

17.11.20 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY WELLBEING  
-  17 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Kevin Deanus (Chairman) 
Cllr Kika Mirylees (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Sally Dickson 
Cllr Jenny Else 
 

Cllr Mary Foryszewski 
Cllr Val Henry 
Cllr John Robini 
Cllr George Wilson 
 

 
 

 
 

Apologies  
 
 

Also Present 
Councillor Chris Howard, Councillor Jerry Hyman, Councillor Paul Follows, Councillor 

Michaela Martin, Councillor Peter Martin, Councillor Anne-Marie Rosoman and Councillor 
Liz Townsend 

 
1.  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)   

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16th September 2020 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed. 
 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)   
 

There were no apologies for absence received for this meeting. 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)   
 

There were no declarations of interests in connection with items on the agenda. 
 

4.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)   
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

5.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)   
 

There were no questions from members. 
 

6.  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 6.)   
 

Louise Norie outlined the current work programme and asked the committee to 
suggest any further items they wished to be considered for scrutiny. 
 
Areas suggested: 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 2 

17.11.20 
 

 

 Housing Repairs – from a wellbeing aspect. It was suggested this was best 
placed discussed at Housing O&S with input from this committee. 
 

 Mental Health – issues due to pandemic. Will be discussed as part of Corporate 
Strategy item on agenda. 

 

 Future of Farnham Museum Collection – to be discussed later in agenda. 
 
 

7.  SAFER WAVERLEY PARTNERSHIP (Agenda item 7.)   
 

Helen Milton, Chair of the Safer Waverley Partnership, attended the meeting along 
with Superintendent Tom Budd and Inspector Sam Adcock and other members of 
the partnership. 
 
Helen gave an overview of the Partnership and the areas of work they were 
currently focussing on. She explained that   the partnership was well represented by 
a number of statutory partners. 
 
The committee were advised the Partnership currently had three over-arching 
priorities highlighted in the action plan along with a number of sub priorities under 
them. 
 
Superintendent Tom Budd then gave the committee an overview of the partnership 
mechanisms used to discuss and action these priorities such as the Joint Action 
Group (JAG), CHaRMM (Community Harm and Risk Management Meeting) and 
SOC (Serious Organised Crime) Group. 
 
The committee then commented upon the reports presented and any issues they 
wished to raise. 
 

 The Committee felt there was not enough communication with the town and 
parish councils and councillors about issues within their area.  There was not 
enough engagement, police presence or attendance at town and parish 
meetings. It was felt it was important to have liaison with ward members who 
have specific knowledge about their areas.  

o The committee were advised that a communications protocol was 
being developed to address this issue. 

o Superintendent Budd explained that it was a key priority to improve 
communication channels. 

o Inspector Adcock advised that the number of officers for Waverley had 
increase from 2 to four so there was now one officer per area. The 
team would be relaunching their video to introduce the team.  

 Rural Crime – Concern was raised regarding the way rural crime was being 
categorised and the understanding officers have of what rural crime is. 

o Superintendent Budd agreed that this had been an area of concern 
and needs to be improved, This issue was now being reviewed and 
PCSO Boxall had been allocated as the designated rural crime officer. 

 Scams and Cyber Crime -  the committee raised concern that the action plan 
did not mention financial fraud. 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 3 

17.11.20 
 

o Helen Milton explained that Trading Standards were looking at these 
issues so she would ensure this was raised at the next partnership 
meeting as an item for discussion. 

o Insp Sam Adcock advised that there were a number of leaflets 
available at the police offices in The Burys that councillors could hand 
out to residents if they wished.   

 JET (Joint Enforcement Team) – It was raised that there had not been an 
update received from this group for about two years. 

o Andrew Smith advised that he believed they were now called Joint 
Enforcement Initiative and he would raise this with Annie Righton, 
Strategic Director.  

 Cllr Deanus, Chairman of the Community Wellbeing O&S, asked if the 
Mental Health Team were attending the CHaRMM regularly as it had been 
reported last year that they were not. 

o Andrew Smith advised that as Chair of CHaRMM he could confirm 
they were. 

 The committee felt the Partnership Action Plan was lacking in SMART 
measures and needed to be more specific. 

 The committee asked how the Partnership engaged with young people?  
Katrina Burns outlined the various events and initiatives the various partners 
carried out.  The Committee urged the partnership to engage as a whole 
rather than in silo’s. 

 The committee were pleased to see inconsiderate parking in the plan. 
 
The committee NOTED the report and action plan and asked that their comments 
be noted. 
 

8.  LEISURE CENTRE INVESTMENT UPDATE (Agenda item 8.)   
 

Kelvin Mills, Head of Commercial Services, gave an update on the current position 
with the investment in the leisure centres.  He explained that with the current 
financial position due to Covid the plans were on hold. With the current lockdown 
the leisure centres were currently closed but had managed to open between July 
and October and had operated ahead of forecast.  It was therefore hoped that once 
lockdown was released and the centres can re-open the financial situation would 
improve. 
 
The committee welcomed the update and commended the leisure centre staff for 
their hard work in implementing the Covid measures to allow the centres to re-open.  
It was  emphasised that the centres were a lifeline to many for their wellbeing and 
mental health. 
 

9.  UPDATE ON FARNHAM MUSEUM (Agenda item 9.)   
 

Charlotte Hill, Community Development Officer (Arts), outlined the current position 
regarding the future of the Farnham Museum and Wilmer House. 
 
At the last meeting the committee had supported the recommendations to repairing 
Wilmer House.  Since then the team had looked at the councils financial position, 
the capital budget and any potential external funding.  In order to make a 
considered judgement the committee were asked to consider options to look at the 
building and the collection as two separate entities. 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 4 

17.11.20 
 

 

 
Charlotte advised that Montague Evans, external consultants, had been procured to 
carry out an options appraisal which should be completed early 2021. 
 
It was suggested that Charlotte Hall come back to the committee in January 2021 
with a scoping report , which will establish the range of options we intend to look at 
and a methodology for evaluating them – including the use of case studies so that 
we can learn from the mistakes of others.  
 
The committee were asked to consider the recommendations set out in the report 
and noted that recommendation 2 asked for the committee to ‘Agree to Officers 
being given a mandate to explore,…’.  It was felt that the committee did not have 
the power to agree to mandate therefore the wording would be changed to 
‘Recommend for officers to explore,…’. 
 
The Community Overview and Scrutiny Committee AGREED to: 
 

1. Agree “in principle” to look at the potential of separating the Museum of 
Farnham (service and collection) from Willmer House. 
 

2. Recommend for officers to explore, consult and test the viability of different 
options for the museum service and collection going forward. 

 
3. Give consideration to a timescale and the provision of a budget to carry out 

an options review that includes an understanding of the logistics associated 
with the museum collection. 
 

4. Shall have the opportunity to be consulted on potential options for the 
museum service and collection and to make recommendations to the 
Council’s Executive. 

 
10.  DRAFT CORPORATE STRATEGY (Agenda item 10.)   

 
Louise Norie, Corporate Policy Manager, outlined the revised strategy explaining 
that since the last meeting the strategy now had more structure and six priorities 
were highlighted.  The committee were advised that an action plan would be 
developed and monitored through the normal quarterly performance report. 
 
She advised that this had already been presented to the Environment and Value for 
Money O&S committees. Louise gave an overview of the comments made including 
advising that this was a high level document which would have a number of 
underlying documents attached including an action plan with SMART targets for 
members to monitor. 
 
Comments by the committee included: 
 

 It was felt the comments on page 6 regarding loneliness and mental health 
may need strengthening. 

 No mention of ‘protection and safety’ within the strategy. More detail 
required. 

 It was suggested that mental health should be put onto the forward work 
programme as an issue to be monitored. 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 5 

17.11.20 
 

 Social Housing as part of the LTFP was not mentioned. 

 The financial management section was weak it was felt. 
 

The Committee NOTED the strategy and asked for their comments to be 
considered. 
 

11.  SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT WORKING GROUP UPDATE (Agenda item 11.)   
 

Cllr Jenny Else gave an update on the SLA Working Group. The committee were 
advised that the second tranche of funding had gone out and this covers until March 
2021. 
 
It is uncertain what the position will be going forward to next year.  Group had not 
met recently due to officer time being redirected due to COVID. 
 

12.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 12.)   
 

There were no items to discuss in exempt session so the Chairman closed the 
meeting. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.10 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


